

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR S.G. SHAH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).8333/2011

PRADIP SAIKIA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MRIDULLA DUTTA SAIKIA & ANR

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report )

Date: 14/12/2011 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The ld. Advocate for the petitioner has pointed out that they are unable to confirm service on respondent No.2, a minor through respondent No.1 who is the natural guardian and mother of unserved respondent No.2 though she is duly served and there is no appearance for respondent No.1 on record.

He has further stated that respondent No.1 is avoiding service. In view of such situation petitioner is permitted to confirm service through the Civil Court, Jorhat with reference to Title Suit No.63/07. That Court is specifically requested to confirm service even by affixing the same at the given address if the Process Server of the

-2-

Item No.62

Court is unable to serve notice in due course. In that case, Court has to file proper report as per CPC. Petitioner is permitted to submit copy of this order and dasti service to Civil Court, Jorhat. Copy of this order be also forwarded to

such Court by the registry directing the Court to confirm  
service as aforesaid.

List again on 21.2.2012.

(S.G. SHAH)  
REGISTRAR

hj